

Republic of the Philippines CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

University Town, Musuan, Maramag, Bukidnon

E-mail: bac@cmu.edu.ph

NOTICE OF AWARD

APRIL 20, 2022

Ms. Erlinda T. Gustilo
Authorized Representative
LEDGTECH (PHILIPPINES) INC.
Door 103, 1st Floor, La Cima Building 2,
15 Palma Gil St., Davao City

Dear Sir/Ma'am:

This is to inform you that your bid proposal for the PROCUREMENT OF ICT EQUIPMENT which shall be funded under Special Trust Fund/RGMO after having been post-qualified and declared to have obtained the Single Calculated Responsive Bid, has been recommended for award by the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of Central Mindanao University by virtue of BAC Resolution No. ITB-08-2022, and the same has been approved by the Central Mindanao University thru the undersigned at the amount of One Million Four Hundred Ninety Two Thousand Eighty-Five Pesos Only (1,492,085.00) for LOT 1 and Two Hundred Eighty Four Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Pesos Only (284,625.00) for LOT 2. You are hereby requested to manifest your acceptance of this Notice of Award.

Relative thereto, and in accordance with the provisions of the documents and Revised R.A. No. 9184, otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act and its Implementing Rules and Regulations, you are hereby instructed to submit the following documents with ten (10) calendar days from the date of your receipt of this Notice of Award to within:

A. PERFORMANCE SECURITY

This is to be posted in favor of the Central Mindanao University, in the form of cash, manager's check, cashier's check, bank draft/guarantee confirmed by local bank, irrevocable letter of credit issued by a reputable bank, surety bond callable upon demand, issued by the Government Service Insurance System or any reputable surety or insurance company duly accredited by the Office the Insurance Commissioners, or a combination thereof IN ACCORDANCE with the following schedule

FORM OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY	AMOUNT OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY (EQUAL TO PERCENTAGE OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE)
Cash or cashier's/manager's check issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank.	Five percent (5%)
Bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, however, that it shall be confirmed or authenticated by a Universal or Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank.	
Surety bond callable upon demand issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security; and/or	Thirty percent (30%)
Any combination of the foregoing.	Proportionate to share of form with respect to total amount of security

Within the same period of ten (10) days as indicated above, you are directed to enter into and execute the Goods Contract with the University.

This Performance Security shall be forfeited in favor to Central Mindanao University in the event of default on your part in the performance of any of your obligations under the Contract.

Finally, it must be noted that you shall not commence the work nor initiate the procurement of materials for the project prior to your receipt of the Notice to Proceed.

Very truly yours,

JESUS ANTONIO G. DER

President

Received, Acknowledged and Accepted:

Name: ERLINDA T. GMSTIN

Signature:

Date: _____



Republic of the Philippines CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY Bids and Awards Committee University Town, Musuan, Maramag, Bukidnon E-mail: bac@cmu.edu.ph

CONTRACT OF AGREEMENT

REF, NO. -ITB-08-2022

THIS AGREEMEN	NT made this	0 3 MAY	2022	between	CENTRAL	MINDANAO
UNIVERSITY of the	he Philippines ((thereinafter cal	led "the	Entity") of the	one part and	LEDGTECH
(PHILIPPINES) II	NCat Door 1	103, 1st Floor,	La Cima	Building 2, 15	Palma Gil S	t., Davao City
(hereinafter called "	the Supplier") or	f the other part:				

Whereas, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, viz., PROCUREMENT OF ICT EQUIPMENT and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of One Million Four Hundred Ninety Two Thousand Eighty-Five Pesos Only (1,492,085.00) for LOT 1 and Two Hundred Eighty Four Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Pesos Only (284,625.00) for LOT 2 with the items listed below:

ITEM	UNIT	QTY	DESCRIPTION	OFFER	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
			LOT1			
			DIMPLES D. RANIDO			
1	unit	2	Desktop Computer - Core i7-9700, 8GB RAM, 1TB DHH GTX 1030 2GB Processor: Core i7-9700 Processor Memory: 8GB DDR4 2666MHz Storage: 1TB, 3.5-inch, 7200 RPM Graphics: GeForce GTX 1030 with 2GB GDDR5 (supporting HDMI, Display PortTM, DVI-D) Optical Drive: 8x DVD-Writer, 9.0mm Slim Display: 23.6 Inches LED Monitor Bundle: USB Keyboard, Mouse and Uninterrupted Power Supply Warranty: 2 years parts and services Operating System: Genuine Windows 10 Pro Microsoft Office: 021-10597 Microsoft Office 2019 Sngl Academic OLP 1 License No Level (Branded)	Acer Aspire Aspire TC- 1750 Core i7 12th Gen Desktop-	79,975.00	159,950.00
2	unit	2	Dot Matrix Printer: LX-310 9-Pin Narrow Carriage Impact Printer	Epson LX- 310 Dotr Matric Printer 9pin	14,995.00	29,990.00
3	unit	3	Laser Printer: Laser Jet Pro M15 series Single Function Mono Printer Single Function Mono Printer Print Quality: Black Best up to 600 x 600 x 2 dpi or higher Print Size: A6;A5;A4; Letter; No. 10 Env; C5 Env; DL Env; B5 (JIS); 105 x 148.5 to 215.9 x 297 mm or higher Connectivity: USB 2.0 Port Media Sizes Supported: A4,A5,A6, Envelopes (C5, DL), Custom Media Sizes, Custom: 105 x 148 to 216 to 291 mm or higher	Epson Eco- Tank Monochrome M2140 All in One Ink Tank Printer	17,495.00	52,485.00

			Bundled with 2 Extra Toner Cartridges			
4	unit	7	(aside from the free/initial cartridge) Branded Desktop Computer Specs: Processor: Core i5-10400 Processor 2.90 Ghz 12M Cache, up to 4.30 Ghz Memory: 8GB DDR4 2666MHz UDIMM Storage: 256Gb M.2 PCI-E SSD + 1 TB Graphics: GeForce GT 1030 with 2GB of DDR5 Bundle: USB Wire Keyboard and Wired Mouse, No Speaker Display: K242HQL bid 23.6 OS: Genuine Windows 10 PRO SL 64 bit Peripherals: Mouse and Keyboard 1 Year warranty parts and services	ACER Aspire TC-1750 Core i5 12th Gen Desktop	53,775.00	376,425.00
			PILAR V. DOMAGSANG			
5	unit	4	All in one PC Core- i5 8600T,RAM 8G DOR4, 240GB SSD, 24inch Display, OSWin 10 Pro, Mouse USB, Kayboard Usb, Webcam, Speakers, UPS	Acer Aspire C24 1650Core i5 11 th Gen All in One Desktop	58,300.00	233,200.00
6	unit	2	Printer 3 in 1 CIS	Canon PIXMA G2010 Refillable Ink Tank All in One Printer	9,995.00	19,990.00
			RAUL M. EBUÑA			
7	рс	1	Laptop Specifications: 14 inches Screen Size Intel Core i5 Processor 8GB Memory 1TB HDD Storage Wireless Network Adapter: 802.11n/ac/ax Windows 10 OS Office Microsoft Office	Acer Aspire NBSF314-43- R06N Pure Silver Laptop	49,875.00	49,875.00
8	set	1	Deskstop All in One Computer Specifications: Intel Core i5-4460 processor (6m Cache, up to 3.40 GHz) 1TB HDD RAM-8GB Graphics-4GB Screen-20-inch Monitor Wireless-DW 1705 Mouse-USB Optical Mouse USB Keyboard OS-Windows 10 Office-Microsoft Office	Acer Aspire C24 1650 Core i5 11th Gen All-in- One Desktop	49,875.00	49,875.00
			PAULINO R. REOMERO			
9	Unit	2	FHD (1920 x 1080) NanoEdge display, 178* wide-view technology, 72% NSTC, four-sided frameless design, up to 95% S/B ratio, Intel Core i5-10210U processor,NVIDIA GeForce MX250, Up to 16GB Ram, up to 1TB	ASUS X571LI- BQ015TS Laptop	67,995.00	135,990.00

4.7

			storage, Windows 10 Home/Pro,Touchpad & Screenpad- 5.65" FHD+ (2160 x 1080) Super IPS display,178/wide-view technology,3D IR HD Camera, WiFi 5,Bluetooth 5.0, USB 3.1 Gen 2 type-C,USB Gen 2 type-A (up to 10 Gbps), USB 2, HDMI, Micro SD reader, Audio combo jack, SUS SonicMaster stereo audio system Harman Kardon-certified ASUS SonicMaster, stereo audio system,50WH battery, 30.2 x 18.9 x 1.79cm 1.22kg			
10	Unit	1	Scanner with Printer	Brother DCP- T720DW Ink Tank Printer w/ ADF	19,875.00	19,875.00
			GLADYS S. ESCARLOS			
11	unit	3	Epson Printer Ecotank L3250 all in One	Epson EcoTank L3150 Wi-Fi All-in—ne Tank Printer	11,495.00	34,485.00
			E.Y.DACIILLO			
12	unit	2	"DESKTOP COMPUTERS Pavilion TP01-1128d (Natural Silver) Intel Core i7-10700F/8GB/1TB + 256GB SSD/4GB GTX165/Win10 w/23.8in Monitor/AVR/ UPS License Windows Professional 10/ Intel Core i7-10700F Processor (2.9GHz base frequency (2b), up to 4.8 GHz with Intel® Turbo Boost Technology (2g), 16 MB L3 cache, 8 cores)/ 8GB / 1TB HDD + 256GB SSD/ HP 3WL47AA 24m 23.8-inch Display / NVIDIA GeForce GTX 1650 (4 GB GDDR5 dedicated) / with USB wireless KB and mouse/ Commissioning/ Installation and setup/ 2 years warranty"	HP Pavilion Desktop TP01-3001d Desktop	85,975.00	171,950.00
13	unit	1	"DSLR CAMERA EOS 800D DSLR Camera with EF -S 18-55mm f/4-5.6 IS STM lens • 24.2 MP APS-C CMOS Sensor • DIGIC 7 Image Processor • 3.0"" 1.04m-Dot Vari-Angle Touchscreen • Full HD 1080p Video Recording at 60 fps • 45-Point All Cross-Type Phase-Detect AF • DUAL Pixel CMOS AF • Up to 6 fps Shooting and ISO 51200 • EF- S 18-55mm f/4-5.6 IS STM Lens • 2 Years Warranty"	CANON EOS 200D II DSLR Camera w/ 18-55mm lens	42,995.00	42,995.00
14	unit	1	Workstation, License Operating system: Windows 10 Pro 64, Processor; Intel® Xeon® E-2124G vPro; Memory slots; 2 SODIMM; Hard drive description; 1 TB 7200 rpm SATA, Storage type; HDD, Optical drive; Ultra - slim external	ACER Altos BrainSphere [™] № P10 F7 Micro ATX Workstation	115,000.00	115,000.00

			CD	AND TOTAL	1 776	710.00
					LOT 2 Total:	284,625.00
4	,,,,,		Licensed Adobe Photoshop 1 year	Adobe Photoshop for Teams Edu (65272497BB 01A12	40,000.00	40,000.00
3	unit	1	Laptop Technical Specifications: Inter Core i5, 15.6 144 HZ, 8GB SDRAM 1TB HDD, 720p HD Webcam, Windows 10 home Computer Software	X515EP- BQ302T(Slate Pine Grey Laptop	59,875.00	59,875.00 40,000.00
2	unit	1	DSLR Camera, High Quality, Branded AF Modes: Stills: One-Shot AF, Servo AF, Movie Servo AF, Manual. Movie recording: One-Shot AF, Movie Servo AF, Manual	Canon EOS M50 Mark II Mirrorless Digital Camera w/ 15-45mm Iens	65,000.00	65,000.00
1	Unit	2	Desktop Computer Technical Specifications: All in One: Core i5 11th generation, Windows 10, 8Gb RAM, 256 SSD +1TB HDD, branded, 23" Display, Wired Keyboard and Mouse with UPS	ACER Aspire C24 1650 Core i5 11 th Gen All in one Desktop	59,875.00	119,750.00
			LUCERNE M. RAZALO			
			stand (W x D x H); 21.6 x 21.6 x 5.8 cm, Weight, Starting at 2.04 Kg, Security management; Keyed Cable Lock Kit, Client Security Suite Gen 4; HP 23 inch Display Monitor (2 UNITS); AVR; UPS; Delivery, installation and warranty of three years with accessories to power up to 2 monitors."		LOT 1 Total:	1,492,085.00
			One 2.5""; M.2 NVME 2280 SSD, Graphics; NVIDIA® Quadro® P1000 (4 GB GDDR5 Dedicated), I/O Port location; Side, Ports; 1 headphone/microphone combo; 2 USB 3.0 (1 charging); 1 USB 3.1 Gen 2 Type - C™ (charging), I/O Port location; Optional Ports; Flex I/O, External I/O ports footnote, [9] Optional or add-on feature, Expansion slots; 1 M.2 PCle 3 x 1, Audio; Conexant CX20632-31Z, 1.5W internal mono speaker, Keyboard; Wireless Business Slim Keyboard and Mouse Combo, Network Interface type; LAN, Network interface, integrated Intel® I219-LM PCle® GbE, Power; 230 W external power adapter, up to 88% efficiency, active PFC, Environmental; Low halogen, Dimensions without			

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this agreement, viz,:
- (a) the Bid Form and the Price Schedule submitted by the Bidder;
- (b) the Schedule of Requirements;
- (c) the Technical Specifications;
- (d) the General Conditions of Contract;
- (e) the Special Conditions of Contract; and,
- (f) the Entity's Notification of Award.
- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Supplier as hereinafter mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Entity to provide the goods and services and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract.
- 4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of the goods and services and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the time and in the manner prescribed by the contract.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

The Common Seal of CMU, Musuan, Bukidnon was herein affixed in the presence of DR. JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE

Signed, sealed, and delivered by <u>LEDGTECH (PHILIPPINES) INC.</u> In the presence of **ERLINDA T. GUSTILO**

JESUS ANTONIO G. DERLIE President Binding Signature of Supplier:

ERLINDAT. GUSTILO Authorized Representative

Witness:

MARIA JAMELLAH CELESTEM. MAGALONA Chief, Accounting Unit

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
PROVINCE OF BUKIDNON) s.s.
MUNICIPALITY OF MARYMAG)

Binding Signature of Entity:

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for in the above jurisdiction, on this ______ day of _____ at ______ personally appeared the following, exhibiting to me following described Competent Evidence of Identity (CEI) in accordance with the 20m Rules on Notarial Practice.

Name Competent Evidence of Identity Date/place Issued

JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE

ERLINDA T. GUSTILO

Known to me to be the same person who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledge to me that the same is their free and voluntary act and deed.

This instrument refers to the Contract of Agreement consisting of (3) pages including this page, signed by the parties and and every hereof and thereof, including this page whereon the acknowledgement is written.

FRANCISCO L. VASIG. JR.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed on every page hereof my notarial seal this unit in the Municipality of CIA CITY, Province of KIDNON UNIT UNIT JUNE 30, 2022

NOTARY PUBLIC UNTIL JUNE 30, 2022

IBP NO. 189667 12/3/2021

PTR NO. 482127 + 1/3/2023

TIN 106 50 80 80 900 A

ROLL NO. 23109

NOT. COMM. NO. 02-20

PAGE NO. 388 SERIES OF 202